HEICO-LOCK® WEDGE LOCK WASHERS
Torque Recommendations
ISO metric thread
HEICO-LOCK® material:  carbon steel C45E (1.1191), through-hardened, zinc flake coated (flZnnc)
thread type:   metric ISO coarse thread acc. to ISO 261
screw product standard:  ISO 4017  hex. cap screw
strength class:  8.8  acc. to ISO 898-1

MA
Assembly
preload
FM
Assembly
torque
MA
Assembly
preload
FM
Assembly
torque
MA
[mm] [kN] [Nm] [lbf] [lb ft] [kN] [Nm] [lbf] [lb ft]
M3x0.5 3 HL-3 2.4 1.3 543 1.0 2.0 1.3 449 1.0
M3.5x0.6 3.5 HL-3.5 3.3 2.1 731 1.5 2.7 2.1 604 1.5
M4x0.7 4 HL-4 4.2 3.1 947 2.3 3.5 3.1 783 2.3
M5x0.8 5 HL-5 6.8 6.0 1 530 4.4 5.6 6.0 1 265 4.5
M6x1 6 HL-6 9.7 10.5 2 171 7.7 8.0 10.5 1 795 7.8
M8x1.25 8 HL-8 17.6 25.1 3 950 18.5 14.5 25.3 3 265 18.6

nominal
diameter
d
HEICO-LOCK® Assembly
preload FM
Assembly
torque
MA
Assembly
preload FM
Assembly
torque
MA
[mm] [kN] [Nm] [lbf] [lb ft]
M3x0.5 3 HL-3S 1.5 0.9 331 0.6
M3.5x0.6 3.5 HL-3.5S 2.0 1.4 445 1.0
M4x0.7 4 HL-4S 2.6 2.0 577 1.5
M5x0.8 5 HL-5S 4.1 4.0 933 2.9
M6x1 6 HL-6S 5.9 6.9 1 323 5.1
M8x1.25 8 HL-8S 10.7 16.5 2 407 12.2
M10x1.5 10 HL-10S 17.0 32.7 3 813 24.1
M12x1.75 12 HL-12S 24.6 56.1 5 541 41.4
M14x2 14 HL-14S 33.8 89.9 7 591 66.3
M16x2 16 HL-16S 45.8 137.4 10 302 101.3
M18x2.5 18 HL-18S 56 192 12 656 142
M20x2.5 20 HL-20S 72 269 16 097 198
M22x2.5 22 HL-22S 89 366 19 950 270
M24x3 24 HL-24S 103 470 23 179 347
M27x3 27 HL-27S 134 683 30 208 504
M30x3.5 30 HL-30S 164 930 36 863 686
M33x3.5 33 HL-33S 203 1 252 45 606 923
Symbols:
 μG : Coefficient of friction in the thread
 μK : Coefficient of friction on the bearing surface (HEICO-LOCK®)
	 η : Utilization factor of the yield strength of the bolt by the preload

designation
nominal
diameter
d
HEICO-LOCK® Assembly
preload FM
Assembly
torque
MA
Assembly
preload FM
Assembly
torque
MA
[mm] [kN] [Nm] [lbf] [lb ft]
M36x4 36 HL-36S 239 1 613 53 706 1 190
M39x4 39 HL-39S 285 2 079 64 163 1 533
M42x4.5 42 HL-42S 328 2 571 73 707 1 896
M45x4.5 45 HL-45S 382 3 199 85 878 2 359
M48x5 48 HL-48S 431 3 869 96 869 2 853
M52x5 52 HL-52S 514 4 951 115 589 3 652
M56x5.5 56 HL-56S 594 6 165 133 487 4 547
M60x5.5 60 HL-60S 691 7 623 155 319 5 622
M64x6 64 HL-64S 783 9 189 175 964 6 778
M68x6 68 HL-68S 894 11 312 200 907 8 343
M72x6 72 HL-72S 1 012 13 479 227 502 9 942
M76x6 76 HL-76S 1 138 15 902 255 751 11 729
M80x6 80 HL-80S 1 271 18 363 285 652 13 544
Symbols:
 μG : Coefficient of friction in the thread
 μK : Coefficient of friction on the bearing surface (HEICO-LOCK®)